



**San Diego Unified**  
SCHOOL DISTRICT

**Graham Champion**  
Labor Compliance and Construction  
Contracts Supervision  
858-496-1902  
F - 858 496 1953

April 8, 2019

Pete Delgado  
Ferreira Construction Co, Inc.  
Dbá Ferrira Coastal Construction Co.  
10370 Commerce Center Drive, Suite B-200  
Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

**Via Email**  
pdelgado@ferreiraconstruction.com

Dear Mr. Delgado:

**Subject: Contract CZ-19-0619-52 JOC Fencing Services**

**Notice to Proceed No. 01 - Madison High School –Softball Field Fence**

**District Representative: Lederyl Jones (PPO)**

This letter constitutes your notice to proceed with fencing work at Madison HS per your proposal with attached scope of work breakdown sent to Robert Jones, dated March 14, 2019, for the not-to-exceed amount of \$55,974.27.

Work shall begin on April 22, 2019, and be completed no later than May 10, 2019.

Please use the site name, contract number, this NTP number on all billings and correspondence.

Original invoice should be sent to:

San Diego Unified School District  
PPO Center, Attn: Catherine Bendixen  
4860 Ruffner Street  
San Diego, CA 92111

Please call me if you have any questions regarding this NTP. Invoicing inquiries should be directed to Catherine Bendixen at (858) 627-7231.

Sincerely,

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read "G. Champion".

Graham Champion

Labor Compliance and Facilities Contracts Supervisor

GC:mf

c: L. Jones, T. Tomovich, B. Mendoza, J. Cunningham, S. Ditto, J. Cortez



# **FERREIRA**

**DBA FERREIRA COASTAL CONSTRUCTION CO.**

SIGNATORY TO THE LABORERS, OPERATING ENGINEERS, AND TEAMSTERS UNIONS  
 License #985180  
 DIR #1000001634

BID DATE: 3/14/19

PROJECT NAME: MADISON HS- SOFTBALL FIELD FENCE  
 LOCATION: 4833 DOLIVA DR., SAN DIEGO, CA 92117

PER JOB WALK CONDUCTED ON 2/25/19  
 ATTN: MR ROBERT JONES- DISTRICT REPRESENTATIVE

Item	Description			Total
	Provide and Install approx. 550 ft of 6 ft high Chain Link Fence around softball field with top and bottom rails			
	Provide and Install (2) 12 ft wide by 6 ft double maintenance access gates			
	Provide and Install approx. 550 ft of mow band at base of new 6 ft high chain link fence			
	Provide and Install Yellow Poly Cap Fence Topper			
	<b>UNIT PRICE BOOK ITEMS, with adjustment factor( see attached)</b>	1	LS	<b>\$53,246.02</b>
	<b>NON PRE-PRICED ITEMS, with adjustment factor( see attached)</b>	1	LS	<b>\$2,728.25</b>
	( Poly Cap Fence topper as requested by District)			
	See Attached:			
	Schedule, Subcontractor List, Submittals and Employee List & Certification			
			<b>Total Bid:</b>	<b>\$55,974.27</b>

NOTE: Line posts for 6 ft high chain link fence bid at 2.3875" od for entire fence, to match existing  
 NOTE: Line posts for 6 ft high Perimeter Outfield Fence spaced at 8'-0" O.C. to accommodate mow band

Thank You,

Estimator / Project Manager

\_\_\_\_\_  
 Pete Delgado

Ferreira Constructioun Co., Inc. dba  
 Ferreira Coastal Construction Co.  
 1125 Presioca Street  
 Spring Valley, CA 91977

Corporate Headquarters  
 10370 Commerce Center Dr.  
 Suite B-200  
 Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

Phone 909-606-5900 EXT: 683  
 Cell 909-219-0864  
 email [pdelgado@ferreiraconstruction.com](mailto:pdelgado@ferreiraconstruction.com)

TOTAL <u>including</u> ADJUSTMENT FACTOR(S):	\$ 53,246.02
TOTAL <u>without</u> ADJUSTMENT FACTOR(S):	\$ 39,240.93
CONTRACTOR MARKUP:	\$ 14,005.09

Project: Madison H5  
Estimate by: Pete Delgado  
Estimate Date: March 14th 2019

Item Number	Normal Hrs Quantity Needed for this Job (Normal)	Overtime Quantity Needed for this Job (Overtime)	Holiday Quantity Needed for this Job (Holiday)	Total Quantity Needed for this Job	Unit of Measure	Price/Unit (adjusts based on Qty.)	Extended Cost (without Adjustment Factors)	Extended Cost (with Adjustment Factors)	COMPONENT
54				0.00	EA	\$ 139.79	\$ -	\$ -	PROVIDE LINE POST FOR CHAIN LINK FENCING, 1.900" OD AND 12" DIAMETER BY 3'-0" DEEP CONCRETE FOOTING FOR 6'-0" HIGH CHAIN LINK FENCE IN SOIL WITH OR WITHOUT DG SURFACE AS DESCRIBED IN PART 2 SECTION G204001 PARA. 1.1
59	51.00			51.00	EA	\$ 147.45	\$ 8,994.45	\$ 12,204.57	PROVIDE LINE POST FOR CHAIN LINK FENCING, 2.375" OD AND 12" DIAMETER BY 3'-6" DEEP CONCRETE FOOTING FOR 8'-0" HIGH CHAIN LINK FENCE IN SOIL WITH OR WITHOUT DG SURFACE AS DESCRIBED IN PART 2 SECTION G204001 PARA. 1.1
60				0.00	EA	\$ 217.47	\$ -	\$ -	PROVIDE LINE POST FOR CHAIN LINK FENCING, 2.875" OD AND 12" DIAMETER BY 4'-0" DEEP CONCRETE FOOTING FOR 8'-0" HIGH CHAIN LINK FENCE IN SOIL WITH OR WITHOUT DG SURFACE AS DESCRIBED IN PART 2 SECTION G204001 PARA. 1.1
87				0.00	EA	\$ 178.51	\$ -	\$ -	PROVIDE TERMINAL POST FOR CHAIN LINK FENCING, 2.375" OD AND 14" DIAMETER BY 3'-0" DEEP CONCRETE FOOTING FOR 6'-0" HIGH CHAIN LINK FENCE IN SOIL WITH OR WITHOUT DG SURFACE AS DESCRIBED IN PART 2 SECTION G204001 PARA. 1.2
90				0.00	EA	\$ 236.71	\$ -	\$ -	PROVIDE TERMINAL POST FOR CHAIN LINK FENCING, 2.875" OD AND 14" DIAMETER BY 3'-6" DEEP CONCRETE FOOTING FOR 8'-0" HIGH CHAIN LINK FENCE IN SOIL WITH OR WITHOUT DG SURFACE AS DESCRIBED IN PART 2 SECTION G204001 PARA. 1.2
127				0.00	EA	\$ 164.10	\$ -	\$ -	PROVIDE GATE POST FOR CHAIN LINK GATE, 1.900" OD AND 12" DIAMETER BY 2'-6" DEEP CONCRETE FOOTING FOR 6'-0" HIGH CHAIN LINK GATE IN SOIL WITH OR WITHOUT DG SURFACE AS DESCRIBED IN PART 2 SECTION G204001 PARA. 1.3
129				0.00	EA	\$ 187.01	\$ -	\$ -	PROVIDE GATE POST FOR CHAIN LINK GATE, 2.375" OD AND 12" DIAMETER BY 3'-0" DEEP CONCRETE FOOTING FOR 6'-0" HIGH CHAIN LINK GATE IN SOIL WITH OR WITHOUT DG SURFACE AS DESCRIBED IN PART 2 SECTION G204001 PARA. 1.3
131				0.00	EA	\$ 223.62	\$ -	\$ -	PROVIDE GATE POST FOR CHAIN LINK GATE, 2.875" OD AND 12" DIAMETER BY 3'-6" DEEP CONCRETE FOOTING FOR 6'-0" HIGH CHAIN LINK GATE IN SOIL WITH OR WITHOUT DG SURFACE AS DESCRIBED IN PART 2 SECTION G204001 PARA. 1.3
133	4.00			4.00	EA	\$ 238.44	\$ 953.76	\$ 1,294.16	PROVIDE GATE POST FOR CHAIN LINK GATE, 2.875" OD AND 12" DIAMETER BY 4'-0" DEEP CONCRETE FOOTING FOR 6'-0" HIGH CHAIN LINK GATE IN SOIL WITH OR WITHOUT DG SURFACE AS DESCRIBED IN PART 2 SECTION G204001 PARA. 1.3
135				0.00	EA	\$ 253.89	\$ -	\$ -	PROVIDE GATE POST FOR CHAIN LINK GATE, 2.875" OD AND 12" DIAMETER BY 4'-6" DEEP CONCRETE FOOTING FOR 6'-0" HIGH CHAIN LINK GATE IN SOIL WITH OR WITHOUT DG SURFACE AS DESCRIBED IN PART 2 SECTION G204001 PARA. 1.3
137				0.00	EA	\$ 240.08	\$ -	\$ -	PROVIDE GATE POST FOR CHAIN LINK GATE, 2.875" OD AND 12" DIAMETER BY 3'-6" DEEP CONCRETE FOOTING FOR 8'-0" HIGH CHAIN LINK GATE IN SOIL WITH OR WITHOUT DG SURFACE AS DESCRIBED IN PART 2 SECTION G204001 PARA. 1.3
139				0.00	EA	\$ 254.90	\$ -	\$ -	PROVIDE GATE POST FOR CHAIN LINK GATE, 2.875" OD AND 12" DIAMETER BY 4'-0" DEEP CONCRETE FOOTING FOR 8'-0" HIGH CHAIN LINK GATE IN SOIL WITH OR WITHOUT DG SURFACE AS DESCRIBED IN PART 2 SECTION G204001 PARA. 1.3
195	538.00			538.00	LF	\$ 3.75	\$ 2,017.50	\$ 2,737.55	PROVIDE RAILS FOR CHAIN LINK FENCING, TOP, BOTTOM, AND BRACE, 1.650" OD AS DESCRIBED I PART 2 SECTION G204001 PARA. 1.4
196				0.00	LF	\$ 6.72	\$ -	\$ -	PROVIDE RAILS FOR CHAIN LINK FENCING, TOP, BOTTOM, AND BRACE, 1.900" OD AS DESCRIBED I PART 2 SECTION G204001 PARA. 1.4
199				0.00	LF	\$ 1.96	\$ -	\$ -	PROVIDE BOTTOM TENSION WIRE FOR CHAIN LINK FENCING AS DESCRIBED IN PART 2 SECTION G204001 PARA. 1.5
202	63.00			63.00	LF	\$ 4.27	\$ 269.01	\$ 365.02	PROVIDE TRUSS ROD FOR CHAIN LINK FENCING, INCLUDING TRUSS ROD ADJUSTMENT UNIT, AS DESCRIBED IN PART 2 SECTION G204001 PARA. 1.6
210	550.00			550.00	LF	\$ 10.24	\$ 5,632.00	\$ 7,642.05	PROVIDE CHAIN LINK FABRIC, 2" X 2" WITHOUT PRIVACY SLATS FOR 6'-0" HIGH CHAIN LINK FENCE AS DESCRIBED IN PART 2 SECTION G204001 PARA. 1.7
211				0.00	LF	\$ 15.85	\$ -	\$ -	PROVIDE CHAIN LINK FABRIC, 2" X 2" WITHOUT PRIVACY SLATS FOR 8'-0" HIGH CHAIN LINK FENCE AS DESCRIBED IN PART 2 SECTION G204001 PARA. 1.7
229				0.00	LF	\$ 25.43	\$ -	\$ -	PROVIDE CHAIN LINK FABRIC, 1" X 1" WITHOUT PRIVACY SLATS FOR 8'-0" HIGH CHAIN LINK FENCE AS DESCRIBED IN PART 2 SECTION G204001 PARA. 1.7
264	2.00			2.00	EA	\$ 1,484.65	\$ 2,969.30	\$ 4,029.04	PROVIDE CHAIN LINK GATE, DOUBLE LEAF, FOR MAINTENANCE ACCESS, WITH 2" X 2" FENCE FABRIC, 6'-0" OR LESS IN HEIGHT, EACH LEAF OVER 4'-0" TO 8'-0" WIDE, WITHOUT PRIVACY SLATS, AS DESCRIBED IN PART 2 SECTION G204001 PARA. 1.9
496	960.00			960.00	LF	\$ 4.08	\$ 3,916.80	\$ 5,314.71	PROVIDE PORTABLE CHAIN LINK FENCING AS DESCRIBED IN PART 2 SECTION G204001 PARA. 1.19
503	562.00			562.00	LF	\$ 22.74	\$ 12,779.88	\$ 17,341.02	PROVIDE CONCRETE MOWBAND, 8" x 10", AS DESCRIBED IN PART 2 SECTION G204099 PARA. 1.1
510	1.00			1.00	Day	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,899.66	PROVIDE PROFESSIONAL UTILITY LOCATOR SERVICE (NOT DIG-ALERT) INCLUDING LOCATION AND SURFACE IDENTIFICATION OF ALL EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AS DESCRIBED IN PART 2 SECTION G103002
513	13.00			13.00	Day	\$ 23.71	\$ 308.23	\$ 418.24	PROVIDE TEMPORARY SANITARY FACILITIES FOR CONSTRUCTION PERSONNEL AS DESCRIBED IN PART 2 SECTION G204001 PARA. 1.20

**Ferreira Construction Co., Inc. dba Ferreira Coastal Construction Co.**  
**NON PRE-PRICED ITEM**

CONTRACT NO.	CZ19-0619-52 JOB ORDER CONTRACTING (JOC) FENCING
DESCRIPTION OF WORK	Provide and Install Poly Cap Fence Topper
LOCATION OF WORK	MADISON HS

DATE WORK PERFORMED	TBD
DATE OF REPORT	3/14/2019
CCO#	
Ferreira Report #	5253

CLASS	MAKE	CODE	EQUIPMENT	HOURS	OT HRS	HOURLY RATE	OT RATE	EXTENSION
AUGTK	TXMA	5099	T9 - Post Driver			\$ 168.19	\$ 131.19	\$ -
AUGTK	TXMA	5097	T29 - Post Driver			\$ 107.99	\$ 84.23	\$ -
AUGTK	TXMA	5097	T70 - Post Driver			\$ 107.99	\$ 84.23	\$ -
TRUCK	T&T	28-36	T65 Water Truck			\$ 39.96	\$ 34.77	\$ -
TRUCK	T&T	28-36	T71 Flatbed Truck			\$ 39.96	\$ 34.77	\$ -
TRUCK	T&T	28-36	T40 Flatbed Truck			\$ 39.96	\$ 34.77	\$ -
TRUCK	T&T	20-28	T20 Flatbed Truck			\$ 34.49	\$ 30.01	\$ -
TRUCK	T&T	20-28	T78 Flatbed Truck			\$ 34.49	\$ 30.01	\$ -
TRUCK	T&T	20-28	T54 Flatbed Truck			\$ 34.49	\$ 30.01	\$ -
TRUCK	T&T	20-28	T16 Flatbed Truck			\$ 34.49	\$ 30.01	\$ -
TRUCK	T&T	20-28	Flatbed Truck			\$ 34.49	\$ 30.01	\$ -
TRUCK	T&T	12-20	T25 Crew Truck	4.00		\$ 32.48	\$ 28.26	\$ 128.92
TRUCK	T&T	12-20	T69 Crew Truck			\$ 24.98	\$ 21.73	\$ -
TRUCK	T&T	06-12	T36 Truck			\$ 24.98	\$ 21.73	\$ -
TRUCK	T&T	06-12	T61 Truck			\$ 24.98	\$ 21.73	\$ -
TRUCK	T&T	48-60	T71 Tractor Truck			\$ 58.85	\$ 51.20	\$ -
TRUCK	T&T	28-36	T77 Flatbed Truck			\$ 39.96	\$ 34.77	\$ -
TRUCK	T&T	20-28	T76 Flatbed Truck			\$ 34.49	\$ 30.01	\$ -
TRUCK	T&T	20-28	T52 Utility Truck			\$ 34.49	\$ 30.01	\$ -
TRUCK	T&T	20-28	DTT Mason Dump			\$ 34.49	\$ 30.01	\$ -
TRUCK	T&T	20-28	T53 Utility Truck			\$ 34.49	\$ 30.01	\$ -
ELGEN	GEN	015-025	L16 Generator/Light	4.00		\$ 11.73	\$ 10.09	\$ 46.92
ELGEN	GEN	015-025	L17 Generator/Light			\$ 11.73	\$ 10.09	\$ -
ELGEN	GEN	015-025	MQ180 Wald/Generator			\$ 11.73	\$ 10.09	\$ -
TRACS	<50	B	L1 - Skid Steer			\$ 22.17	\$ 19.29	\$ -
FKLFT	FLT	060-080	Forklift			\$ 37.47	\$ 28.48	\$ -
FKLFT	FLT	060-080	Forklift			\$ 37.47	\$ 28.48	\$ -
PUMWA	APMP	010-020	Water Buffalo			\$ 4.53	\$ 2.99	\$ -
TRAIL	LB-A	100	TL6 - Trailer			\$ 15.01	\$ 9.46	\$ -
TRAIL	LB-A	200	TL2 - Trailer			\$ 16.93	\$ 11.93	\$ -
AIRCPO	PORT	016-025	AC-16 - Compressor			\$ 16.81	\$ 14.29	\$ -
AIRTOL	ATOL	60	Jack Hammer			\$ 1.54	\$ 0.63	\$ -
ELTOL	TOOL	060-080	Drill			\$ 0.41	\$ 0.17	\$ -
CONMX	SORP	0-3.5	MX#2 Mixer			\$ 1.75	\$ 1.52	\$ -
CONMX	SORP	0-3.5	MX#2 Mixer			\$ 1.75	\$ 1.52	\$ -
Total Cost of Equipment (from above)								176.64
Material Used								
600 FT OF TOP CAP, YELLOW, 40' PER BAG								1402.85
SEE ATTACHED QUOTE(S)								
<b>Total Cost of Equipment and Material</b>								<b>1,579.69</b>

LABOR	TYPE	HOURS	HOURLY RATE	EXTENSION
FMN.,	S.T.	4.00	\$ 68.40	\$ 273.60
	1.5 X		\$ 102.60	\$ -
	2.0 X		\$ 136.80	\$ -
FMN.,	S.T.		\$ 68.40	\$ -
	1.5 X		\$ 102.60	\$ -
	2.0 X		\$ 136.80	\$ -
FMN.,	S.T.		\$ 68.40	\$ -
	1.5 X		\$ 102.60	\$ -
	2.0 X		\$ 136.80	\$ -
Operator,	S.T.		\$ 89.71	\$ -
	1.5 X		\$ 134.56	\$ -
	2.0 X		\$ 179.41	\$ -
Operator,	S.T.		\$ 89.71	\$ -
	1.5 X		\$ 134.56	\$ -
	2.0 X		\$ 179.41	\$ -
Laborer,	S.T.		\$ 65.03	\$ -
	1.5 X		\$ 97.54	\$ -
	2.0 X		\$ 130.05	\$ -
Laborer,	S.T.		\$ 65.03	\$ -
	1.5 X		\$ 97.54	\$ -
	2.0 X		\$ 130.05	\$ -
Laborer,	S.T.		\$ 65.03	\$ -
	1.5 X		\$ 97.54	\$ -
	2.0 X		\$ 130.05	\$ -
Laborer,	S.T.		\$ 65.03	\$ -
	1.5 X		\$ 97.54	\$ -
	2.0 X		\$ 130.05	\$ -
Laborer Appr,	S.T.	4.00	\$ 39.34	\$ 157.36
	1.5 X		\$ 59.01	\$ -
	2.0 X		\$ 78.68	\$ -
Laborer Appr,	S.T.		\$ 39.34	\$ -
	1.5 X		\$ 59.01	\$ -
	2.0 X		\$ 78.68	\$ -
Subtotal S.T.				430.96
Subtotal O.T.				
Subsistence No. workers				day
				day
Other				
Total Cost of Labor				(A) 430.96
Total Equipment and Material				(B) → 1,579.69
Markup on Labor Cost				(C) 35.69%
Markup on Equip and Materials				(D) 35.69%
<b>TOTAL THIS REPORT</b>				<b>\$ 2,728.25</b>



# Contractor's License Detail for License # 875607

**DISCLAIMER: A license status check provides information taken from the CSLB license database. Before relying on this information, you should be aware of the following limitations.**

CSLB complaint disclosure is restricted by law (B&P 7124.6) If this entity is subject to public complaint disclosure, a link for complaint disclosure will appear below. Click on the link or button to obtain complaint and/or legal action information.  
 Per B&P 7071.17 , only construction related civil judgments reported to the CSLB are disclosed.  
 Arbitrations are not listed unless the contractor fails to comply with the terms of the arbitration.  
 Due to workload, there may be relevant information that has not yet been entered onto the Board's license database.

### Business Information

HORETH CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION  
 9327 WHEATLANDS RD STE B  
 SANTEE, CA 92071-2830  
 Business Phone Number:(619) 464-2320

Entity Corporation  
 Issue Date 04/05/2006  
 Expire Date **04/30/2020**

### License Status

**This license is current and active.**

All information below should be reviewed.

### Classifications

C-8 - CONCRETE  
 B - GENERAL BUILDING CONTRACTOR

### Bonding Information

#### Contractor's Bond

This license filed a Contractor's Bond with SURETEC INSURANCE COMPANY.

**Bond Number:** 102845  
**Bond Amount:** \$15,000  
**Effective Date:** 01/01/2016  
 Contractor's Bond History

#### Bond of Qualifying Individual

The qualifying individual GREGORY DAVID HORETH certified that he/she owns 10 percent or more of the voting stock/membership interest of this company; therefore, the Bond of Qualifying Individual is not required.

**Effective Date:** 04/05/2006

### Workers' Compensation

This license has workers compensation insurance with the EVEREST NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY

**Policy Number:** 7600017617181  
**Effective Date:** 05/05/2018  
**Expire Date:** 05/05/2019  
 Workers' Compensation History



State of California

# Department of Industrial Rel

## Contractor Information

**Legal Entity Name**  
HORETH CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION

**Legal Entity Type**  
Corporation

**Status**  
Active

**Registration Number**  
1000006294

**Registration effective date**  
05/16/18

**Registration expiration date**  
06/30/19

**Mailing Address**  
12222 WOODSIDE AVE #231 LAKESIDE 92040 CA U...

**Physical Address**  
9327 WHEATLANDS ROAD SUITE B SANTEE 92071 C...

**Email Address**  
horethconstruction@gmail.com

**Trade Name/DBA**  
HORETH CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION

**License Number (s)**  
CSLB:875607

[Back to DIR>> \(https://www.dir.ca.gov/\)](https://www.dir.ca.gov/)

## Registration History

Effective Date	Expiration Date
01/21/15	06/30/15
05/16/18	06/30/19
06/19/17	06/30/18
05/25/16	06/30/17
06/12/15	06/30/16

## Legal Entity Information

**Corporation Number:** 2594081

**Federal Employment Identification Number:**

**President Name:** GEOFFREY MARTIN HORETH

**Vice President Name:** GREGORY DAVID HORETH

**Treasurer Name:** GREGORY DAVID HORETH

**Secretary Name:** GREGORY DAVID HORETH

**CEO Name:** GEOFFREY MARTIN HORETH

**Agent of Service Name:**

**Agent of Service Mailing Address:** CA United States of America

## Worker's Compensation

Do you lease employees through Professional Employer Organization (PEO)?: